
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
ALCOHOL & GAMBLING LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Council 
Chamber, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 
Wednesday, 28 August 2019 at 10:00 am.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. VARIATION PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  
(Copy herewith)

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005  
To consider whether the Sub Committee should exclude the 
public from all or part of the hearing during consideration of any 
item listed above if the Sub Committee believe that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or 
that part of the hearing, taking place in public, in accordance with 
regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005.



This page is intentionally left blank



VARIATION PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION –

Alcohol and Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 28 August 2019

10:00am
1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider a variation application in respect of Jimmy’s Sports Bar, 6-10 
Harlestone Road, Northampton, NN5 7AE.  Premises Licence Number 
PL0419.

2.0 Summary

2.1 An online application was received from the premises licence holder Sandra 
Andrews on the 13th June 2019 for the variation of the above premises 
licence.  This application did not meet with the statutory advertising 
requirements and as a result the application was rejected by licensing officers.  

The applicant was informed of the reasons for the failure of the application 
and further guidance on the application process was emailed to the applicant 
on the 2nd July 2019.  

A further online variation application was received on the 3rd July 2019 from 
the premises licence holder Sandra Andrews.  

As part of the statutory requirement a copy of the application was served by 
the licensing authority onto the responsible authorities by email on the 4th July 
2019.

3.0 Application Details

3.1 The variation application is requesting the additional licensable activity for;

 live music 

The application is also requesting extended permitted days/hours for;

 sale/supply of alcohol, and

 recorded music, 

There is also a request to extend the opening hours in order to align with the 
requested licensable activity hours. 

As part of the applicants operating schedule, the applicant has also submitted 
a number of steps that the licence holder has agreed to implement in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

1

Agenda Item 3



A copy of the application including the operating schedule is detailed in 
Appendix A.

3.2 The current licensable activities and times are;

Sales of Alcohol for consumption On and Off the premises: 

Monday – Saturday 10:00 – 23:00 

Sunday Noon – 22:30

Playing of Recorded Music (indoors):

Monday – Saturday 10:00- 23:00 Midnight 

Sunday Noon – 22:30

Opening Hours:

Monday – Saturday 10:00 – 23:30

Sunday Noon – 23:00 

3.3 The requested licensable activities and times are for the following;

Sales of Alcohol for consumption On the premises: 

Monday – Thursday 11:00 – 23:00

Friday  11:00 – 01:30

Saturday  10:00 – 01:30

Sunday  10:00 – 10:30

The application states a finish time of 10:30 on Sunday for sale of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises.  This may be an error with 
the use of the 24 hour clock

Playing of Recorded Music (indoors):

Monday – Thursday 11:00 – 23:00

Friday  11:00 – 01:30

Saturday  10:00 – 01:30

Sunday  10:00 – 22:30

Provision of Live Music (Indoors)

Monday – Thursday 11:00 – 23:00

Friday  11:00 – 01:30

Saturday  10:00 – 01:30

2



Sunday  10:00 – 22:30

Opening Hours:

Monday – Thursday 11:00 – 23:00

Friday  11:00 – 01:30

Saturday  10:00 – 01:30

Sunday  10:00 – 22:30

A copy of the current licence appears at Appendix G.

3.3 The current Designated Premises Supervisor is:

Name: Sandra Andrews
Personal Licence Number: Invalid
Issuing Authority: N/a

The applicant has been advised that the premises are currently not compliant 
with the personal licence mandatory condition as detailed in the email 
correspondence at Appendix H. 

As a result, even though the Sub-committee must consider the application 
today and make such decision as it sees fit, until such time as the current 
designated premises supervisor becomes the holder of a personal licence, or 
the premises licence is varied to specify another person who does hold a 
person licence as the designated premises supervisor, the premises are not 
able to supply alcohol.   

4.0 Plan of Premises Layout & Location 

There are no changes to the plan proposed in the variation application.  A 
copy of the existing plan is detailed in Appendix B. 

5.0 Consultations/Representations

5.1 When a request for the variation of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate is received, the applicant must display a notice at or near the 
premises and serve a copy of the application onto the responsible authorities.  
For electronic applications it is a requirement of the local authority to serve a 
copy of the application onto the responsible authorities.

This gives responsible authorities and interested parties the opportunity to 
make representations in relation to the application for a period of 28 calendar 
days.  The last date for making a representation was the 31 July 2019. 

3



5.2 A notice was displayed on the premises as seen by a licensing officer on the 3 
July 2019 and in a local newspaper on the 11 July 2019.  Photographs of the 
notices displayed at the premises are contained in the representation set out 
in Appendix C.  A copy of the newspaper notice is detailed in Appendix F. 

5.3 It is recommended that, as a preliminary issue, the Sub-committee hears from 
the parties in relation to the steps taken to advertise the application and 
decides whether the statutory requirements have been met and, if not, 
whether there has been prejudice to any person who might be affected.  If the 
Sub-committee is satisfied that these requirements have been met and there 
is no prejudice it should continue to consider the remainder of the report and 
hear from the parties in the usual manner.  If the Sub-committee is not 
satisfied that the statutory requirements have been met and that there is 
prejudice to any person who might be affected then the Sub-committee must 
treat the application as not being properly made and, if the applicant wishes to 
proceed, they will need to commence the process again.  

5.4 The Licensing Department has received one relevant representation under the 
licensing objective of public nuisance from a member of the public. The 
member of the public has raised issues regarding the statutory advertising 
requirements as detailed in the representation at Appendix C.

5.5     Northamptonshire police have considered the application and have come to an 
agreement on the licence conditions which they would wish to see added to 
the licence. The conditions agreed between the responsible authority and the 
applicant are detailed in Appendix D.  As is always the case, even though the 
parties have indicated their agreement to the inclusion of these conditions, the 
final decision is for the Sub-committee to make as the Licensing Authority.

5.6     Environmental Protection have considered the licence application pertinent to 
the licencing objective of the prevention of public nuisance and have agreed 
conditions with the applicant as detailed in Appendix E.  Again, even though 
the parties have indicated their agreement to these conditions, the final 
decision is for the Sub-committee to make.  

6.0 Attendance

6.1 The local authority is required to send a notice of hearing to all interested 
parties and request confirmation of attendance.  A notice of hearing was sent 
to the following persons on the 5 August 2019.  

Member of Public – confirmation of attendance received

Applicant – Sandra Andrews confirmed receipt of the hearing invitation 
during telephone conversation on Monday 12th August 2019  

4



7.0 Options

7.1 At the end of the consultation period the licensing authority must hold a 
hearing. It must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives, which are: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder;

• public safety;

• the prevention of public nuisance; and,

• the protection of children from harm. 

The steps the Sub-Committee can take are to: 

• reject the whole or part of the application; or

• modify the conditions of the licence (excluding the mandatory 
conditions).

The conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are altered or omitted 
or any new condition added. 

8.0 Policy Considerations

8.1 Statement of Licensing Policy

8.2 s.182 Guidance Licensing Act 2003

Section 8 gives guidance for determination of this application.

Sections xxxx to 8.82 highlight the elements of the Guidance that are most 
relevant with respect to the advertising of this application. This is not 
exhaustive and the guidance should be considered fully prior to making 
decisions with respect to applications.

9.0 Committee

Each application must be considered on its own merits and any conditions 
attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual style 
and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is essential to 
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on 
premises where there is no need for such conditions. Standardised conditions 
should be avoided and indeed, may be unlawful where they cannot be shown 
to be necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in any individual 
case.

5



Appendix No Title

A. 
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Application & Conditions of Operating Schedule
Existing Layout Plan
Representation Member of Public
Agreed Police Conditions
Agreed Environmental Health Conditions
Newspaper Public Notice
Location map

Report 
Author

Louise Faulkner

Licensing Team Leader 

6



Appendix A - 
  

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



Appendix B - Plan

21



This page is intentionally left blank



23



24



25



26



27



28


	Agenda
	3 Variation Premises Licence Application
	Appendix A - Application Publish
	Appendix B - Plan Publish
	Appendix G  Current Licence Extract




Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

ALCOHOL & GAMBLING LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 28 August 2019
PRESENT:
1.

Councillor Ansell (Chair); Councillors Duffy and Haque.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

The Democratic Services Officer invited nominations for the election of Chair of the Alcohol
& Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee.
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Ansell be elected Chair of the Alcohol & Gambling Licensing SubCommittee, for this meeting only.
2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.
3.

CONSIDERATION OF PRELIMINARY MATTER RELATING TO VARIATION
PREMISES LICENCE

The Chair, Councillor Ansell made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed
and enquired whether there were any preliminary matters.
Prior to commencement of the consideration of the Variation Premises Licence Application,
the Legal Advisor invited Members to hear from the Premises Licence Holder concerning
the representation by Ian Gaffron in reference to regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licence and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 had not been met. Ian
Gaffron stated that the Premises Licence Holder had displayed a notice at the premises that
was not off a size equal or larger than A4, was not of a pale blue colour and was not printed
in a font of a size equal to or larger than 16 point size.
The Chair invited Siobhan Marden, on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder to make
representations to the Committee. Siobhan Marden made the following representations on
this issue:
1. The Premises Licence Holder were not aware of the specific requirements of regulation
25 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licence and Club Premises Certificates)
Regulations 2005;
2. Licensing Services did not explicitly tell the Premises Licence Holder what she would
have to do in order to comply with regulation 25 of the aforementioned Act; and
3. If there was a lack of compliance, then it was not intentional and was not intended to
deceive any person.
Members received legal advice from the Legal Advisor as follows:
1. Regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licence and Club Premises
Certificates) Regulations 2005 was specific in its requirements for the notice to be
displayed at the premises by the Premises Licence Holder.
2. Whether the non-compliance with the aforementioned regulation is fatal to the variation
1
Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 28 August 2019

application by the Premises Licence Holder is a matter of discretion for the Members.
3. The Members should, if they find that there is material non-compliance with regulation 25
of the aforementioned act, turn their minds to the question of whether any person who
might be affected by the variation application has been caused any prejudice. The
Members should not fetter their discretion on this issue.
4. If the Members find that there has been prejudice caused as aforementioned then they
must treat the variation application as being not properly made.
5. If the Members believe that no prejudice has been caused to any person then they must
hold a hearing to decide the variation application.
The Sub-Committee and the Legal Advisor then retired at 11:09 a.m. to consider the
application in closed session.
The Sub-Committee and the Legal Advisor returned at 11:46 a.m. to announce its decision.
The Legal Advisor, on behalf of the Chair announced that the Sub-Committee was satisfied
that there had been material non-compliance with the requirements of regulation 25, no
prejudice has been caused to any persons who might be affected by the variation
application. The following was noted:
1. Members noted that one person had made representations and therefore it was
reasonable to believe that other local residents would have been able to make
representations if they had chosen to do so.
2. In the circumstances, Members consider that the variation application was properly
made as no person who may have been affected by the variation was caused prejudice
solely by the size and colour of the paper advertisement itself and the font size used in it.
3. The advertisement clearly informed any reader that the Premises Licence Holder wanted
to extend the hours of use of the Premises on Saturday and Sunday night/
4. VARIATION PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION
Following considering of the preliminary matter, the Chair invited the Senior Licensing
Enforcement Officer to present the report of the Licensing Team Leader.
The Chair invited Ian Gaffron to address the Committee concerning his representation in
opposition to the variation of hours for the sale of alcohol on the premises and the playing of
live and recorded music.
Ian Gaffron explained that he lived 20 yards from the rear yard of the premises, that he
works normal office hours. He explained to the Committee that he has concerns about
increased noise from the premises late at night, especially with regard to the rear smoking
yard, which can be rowdy at times with music and people leaving the premises late at night.
He has not made any formal complaints to Northampton Borough Council about noise
nuisance emanating from the premises.
The Chair invited Siobhan Marden, the manager of Jimmy’s Sports Bar of 6-10 Harlestone
Road, Northampton to address the Committee.
Siobhan Marden, on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder made representations in support
of the variation application. She stated that the Premises Licence Holder had relied upon a
series of temporary event notices to extend the hours of use when providing live music or
opening later in the evening. This application was made so that the premises did not have to
2
Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 28 August 2019

rely upon temporary event notices going forward. It was noted that live music and other
events will not take place every weekend so it may be that the premises only takes
advantage of the increased hours occasionally. No formal complaints have been made to
Northampton Borough Council about noise nuisance caused by the premises. They further
explained that signs are displayed in the rear smoking yard to advise customers against
causing excessive noise and door staff supervise the area. The premises has two gambling
machines and the bar and door staff monitor their usage in order to prevent under-age
persons using them. It was noted the premises is air conditioned and closed circuit
television cameras are installed throughout, the premises can hold a maximum of 160
persons and customers can only exit from the front entrance. The Premises Licence Holder
has agreed with the council and the Police to the imposition of certain conditions on the
premises licence designed to promote the licensing objectives and prevent public nuisance
and crime and disorder. Members were advised that these conditions are set out to the
report in Appendices D and E.
The Sub-committee considered the options open to it under the Act and the extent to which
they were appropriate with regard to the variations sought.
RESOLVED:
That the Premises Licence for Jimmy’s Sports Bar of 6-10 Harlestone Road, Northampton
shall be varied in the following terms:
A. The agreed conditions set out in Appendices D and E to the report shall be added to the
premises licence;
B. The sale of alcohol for consumption on the Premises on Fridays and Saturdays shall be
permitted until 01:00;
C. The indoor playing of recorded music on Fridays and Saturdays shall be permitted until
01:00;
D. The indoor provision of live music on Fridays and Saturdays shall be permitted until
00:00;
E. The opening hours on Fridays and Saturdays shall be 10:00 until 01:30 and
F. Otherwise as detailed above, the premises licence for Jimmy’s Sports Bar shall remain
unaltered.
Reasons:
1. Mr Gaffron’s representations regarding the variations sought by the Premises Licence
Holder were taken into account. However, Members noted that no formal complaints
about noise nuisance had been lodged with the Council by Ian Gaffron or any other
person and so there was no available evidence to suggest that the variations sought
were likely to result in public nuisance or crime and disorder with regard to the Premises.
2. The Members were satisfied that the Premises Licence Holder was an experienced
licence holder and that Siobhan Marden was an experienced bar manager. The
Premises appeared to be organised, well run and looked good from the outside.
The meeting concluded at 13:42

3
Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 28 August 2019

